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VARIANCE APPLICATION
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PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if different from Applicant) Property Owner Contact Information (phone no./email):

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see page 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that
the project as described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of that
approval.
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AUTHORIZATION CONSENT FORM

(must sign in the presence of a nofary)
if you are filling out more than one application for the same project & address, you may submit a copy of this form with additional applications.

IF THE PROPERTY OWNER IS THE APPLICANT, SKIP TO NEXT SECTION

As the property owner/authorized owner's representative of the subject property listed on this application, hereby authorize

the applicant/representative to act in all matters pertaining o the processing and approval of this application, including

modifying the project. | agree to be bound by all terms and agreements made by the applicant/representative.

!\W\D"\"\(\\J and BeHa H‘&VOS‘\'@V

{property owney name primed;

%// T Yo for BT, W 2/ 22/7]

L ALY A
{property owner signature) {date
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Stateicl_IC hi O . County of DQ‘ZLW vt
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| STATE'OF OHilo

B OOrymt ==
Notary Public Signofur@m&;&ﬁ% %ﬂ{% / Comm. Expires

- oo JANUARY 02, 2024

AGREEMENT TO COMPLY AS APPROVED As the applicant/representative/owner of the subject property listed on

this application, | hereby agree that the project will be completed as approved with any conditions and terms of the approval,

and any proposed changes to the approval shall be submitted for review and approval to City staff.
AUTHORIZATION TO VISIT THE PROPERTY | hereby authorize City representatives to visit, photograph and post
notice (if applicable) on the subject property as described.

APPLICATION SUBMISSION CERTIFICATION | hereby certify that the information on this application is complete

and accurate to the best of my knowledge.
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Applicani/Property Owner/Representative

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 12/ day of Fﬁgblf‘u 24"‘\'( , 20 & \ /,\';?ETF?' ~_  ASHLEA B O'BRYANT

ilh 2 0,\\!/,-.,- i
State of County of D’@‘QLW ire = \\\ g /""- o NOTARY PUBLIC

LSFATE OF OHIO

ic Si X 0,17 ﬁ) : O M | %/ Comm. Expires
Notary Public Signature: (7\ A/\ i\ ())m{ﬁf? ﬁ%/\ e




To Whom it may Concern,

We are requesting a variance for the west side lot minimum requirement to be reduced from 10’ to 5.5’
for the following reasons:

The changes to the property are to allow for our elderly, handicapped mother who requires full-time
care to reside at our home. My father died this past June and she has been isolated in a care facility
due to COVID. To do so, current first floor room will be converted to bedroom, laundry and current bath
convert to ADA accessible toilet and shower, and modify garage space necessary for ramp and her
ADA van as well as recoup laundry and utility rooms. The handicap van is a side ramp entry vehicle
and thus the new garage space must:

1. Have ramp access to the home

2. Have a parking space wide enough to accommodate the handicap vehicle and clearance for
exiting the vehicle on both sides. One side includes the vehicle’s side sliding door motorized
ramp. This total required clearance is ~14.5’.

3. Provide space to replace rooms lost to ADA conversion, notably the home office and laundry
area.

The original site plan for the house on 239 Crossing Creek N included a 6.9’ side lot clearance on the
East side of the house to the property line (our original site lot plan is attached). Because of this fact, it
seems the Chapter 1141 side lot minimum requirement of 10’ did not apply to the original plans for this
lot. Furthermore, there are many houses on our street and in our neighborhood that do not meet this
10’ minimum side lot requirement. Therefore, we are further asking for a variance to reduce the side lot
minimum from 10’ to 5.5’ to be more consistent with the original lot and subdivision plan as well as
allow us to modify our home in order to take in a family member with extensive assisted living needs.

Finally, for the same reasons above, we would like to also request a variance for the garage space
limitation of 800ft. The garage space will be used to house our two vehicles, along with the handicap
accessible vehicle. Additionally, we anticipate there will be a car present for Marilyn’s caregiver and we
have 3 children who will be of driving age over the next several years. The current building plans place
us less than 200ft? over the limit. We have attempted to decrease the footprint of the garage but found
that doing so rendered the spaces unusable for their intended purposes.

We kindly thank you for your prompt consideration of this variance request.
Sincerely,

Dr. And Mrs. Timothy and Beth Harpster

We have included photos to convey the space requirement needs for the ADA van.

Note: these are minimum vertical clearances,
some vehicles will exceed 98" in height
_p omEve

98" min.
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Van Parking Space Vertical Clearance



Neighbors:
Mr. And Mrs. John and Emilee McLarnan
233 Crossing Creek North

Gahanna, OH 43230

Drs. Hamdi Mohamed and Mahad Sanweyne
245 Crossing Creek North

Gahanna, OH 43230

Mr. And Mrs. Alan and Kristen Anderson
260 Deer Meadow Dr.

Gahanna, OH 43230

Mr. And Mrs. Jason and Julie Windisch
252 Deer Meadow Dr.

Gahanna, OH 43230

Mr. And Mrs. Roberto and Salema Rice
242 Deer Meadow Dr.

Gahanna, OH 43230
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GENERAL NOTES
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 Macko-Boehmer Associaties is not responsible for

Do not scale drawmgs, use d‘mensions mdmated

' Conifactnr shall immediately. noﬂfy residential designer of any ﬁmepamas hewf;

rigs, specifications, and/or existing field conditioris Which would affect. the wark
!’émﬁcaﬁon shall be made prior to performing anywmk in quesﬁm :

All work performed shall be in accordance with all app&icabre iocai state and national codes
and regulations. :

Al exterior. d:mensms areto-face of masonry.or face of extemr sheathing unless .
otherwise noted. -All interior dimenslons are to face of rough framing; unless aihemise
noted. Verify all dimensions inﬁeld prior to-beginning work.

Leaﬁ coniractw shall determ%ne grestion procedisre and sequenca and pro\tide whaﬁaver
temporary bracing; etc., that may be required to eamp!ete thework, -

Verify ali rough opemngswith manufacturer ;mortoframmg »

Macko-Boshmer Associates is not responsiblé for- obtaiaing or paying forthe buiiding

pemmit, scheduling of required inspections andfor coordinatcon of any ; and allrades. -
Final selection ofcom ﬁmshes, etc., shall be bythe owner{bwzdar .

pre«ex:sﬁng existing. ormre mold |
mm that may grise ”ms design mea& a!f thik:img i)apamnem requiremants and Caﬁe L : 1.

Al mechanical, electricdl and plumbing sysﬁsms will be cleszgnect and Sastaﬁed by sub~ ‘
conractors per Buﬁder’s requirements and app&cab!a 0

Macko-Boehmer Asscmates will not perform mnst:mm obsetvatm serviges. - ‘ 2.
Any use 6 the documents, other than by the bulidericlient contracted with Macko-Boshmer ‘
Associates will be done at the u&zem full responsibility. for: any ewors am:ss:ons or pmb&ems

from the use theréof.

The homeawner{s} will be responszbie for oblaining aay vaﬁance for this pmject {if

‘necessay).

i requ&-ed the homeawner{s} ,_ggg supply. Mackmahmar Associates with & copy ofa
stamped plot psan

Thedmmgsamabbraviated mdmmt:mmmsm&ﬁmxmmmm
construction (including the selection.of finishes).  The: hamewner(s} ‘and bullder; mrisng
fogether; will make all detisions and selections necessaty for construction, The
homeowner(s)-and bullder will negotiate the construction contract and aﬁowaﬁcas -
xndepsndeutofmeauﬁzorofmese ﬁrawings o ,

Gt a2y

: suwcnm

M%kommwmmsmﬂmmmam Energy(:cde feview s part of this . R
chient agreement Tms can typically be coordinated by the hu:ider ihrough the insuiaﬁan

18.
19.

20.

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURAL NOTES o .

A.. GENERAL ’ S L

1

‘ Mackrrﬁoehmar Associates doesnot provide a !igm and véntilation soheduie A kght and

venitation schedule is to be provided by the window suypﬁerimnuiamﬁ‘er LIF peQ:) ;
Macko-Boehmer Associates doss not provide landscaping ptatzs - 3.

The window manufacturer wilt be choser by the builder in. mardinaﬁon withthe
homeowner(s).- Macko-Boghmer Associates will indicate approximate window sizes on

' documaats. Atieast one bedroom winaaw shall me&t reqairemmts for fire egress
The builder is mspmsmte forverifymg all rough and finish gradmg o

THE STRUCT'URE 15 DESIGNED TO BE SELF«SUPPGKTING AND STABLE AFTER. 'IHE
BUILDING 1S FULLY COMPLETED. IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACT OR'S’ RESF‘GNSEBILITY T0
DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURES AND SEQUENCE, AND TO ENSURE THE STABILITY
OF THE BUILDING AND.ITS COMPONENT: PARTS, AND THE ADEQUACY ‘OF TEMPORARY OR
INCOMPLETE CONNECT?(}N& DURING ERECTION. “THIS INCLUDES THE ADDITION OF
ANY SHORING, SHEETING, TEMPORARY GUYS, BRACING OR TIEDOWNS THAT MIGHT BE
'NECESSARY. | SUCH MATERIAL IS NOT SHOWN ON.THE DRAWINGS.  IF APPLIED, THEY
SHALL BE REMOVED AS CONDITIONS PERMIT, AND SHALL REMAIN THE CONTRACTOR'S
PROPERTY. THE ENGINEER HAS NO EXPERHSE i, AND TAKES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR,
CONWUC’?&G% MEANS AND METHODS OR JOB. SITE SAFETY DURING cmsmumm

T ES SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EACH CONTRACY ORTO FGLLGW ALL APPLICABLE ,
SAFETY CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.- THE |-
ENGINE&R 15 ﬂm" ENGAGED IN; AND DOES NOT. Sﬁ?EﬁVXSE CONSYR{}CKGN

SH(}ULD ANY OF THE DETAILED INSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS CONFi.ICT Wi’fﬂ

THESE STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE SPECIFI{ZATK}NS OR WIT% EACH QTHER, 'i’HE . : -2

' S’Y RIC’I'EST PRQVISIO& snm GOVERN.
GOVERMN{% CGDE 203.9 RESXDENTIAL CODE GF 05'%10
DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD: -25 PSF PLi}S THE EFFEC? S GF DRIFTING SNOW PER ASCﬁ '7

& . GROUNDSNOWLOAD {Pg) =25 PSF

b.  FLAT'ROOF SNOW LOAD = 20 PSF
¢ SNOWEXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce) = 1.0

Cd SNQW Li}m iMPORTANﬁE FAC? (}R {I) = 1. O

BQSIGN LOA{}S

a. ~ FIRST FLOOR = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15 P$F DEAD LOAD.

b,  SECOND FLOOR = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD + 15PSFDEAD LOAD -

¢ ATTIC =20 PSF LIVE LOAD (AREAS WHERE HEIGHT 15'30” OR. GR*EATER}

* d.  EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND DECKS = 40 PSF LIVE LOAD OR (}CCUPR%CY SERVED

e. ROOF= 25 PSF LIVE LGAD + 20 PSF DEAD- LOAD

WIND DESIGN PAR&METERS

a.  BASIC WIND SPEED = 115 MPH :
b WIND LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0

€. WIND EXPOSURE = EXPOSURE B

SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS
a.  OCCUPANCY CATEGORY =TI

SOIL. DESIGN C{)N{)ITIQNS

a. - DESIGN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE FOR FGG?&DA?IONE 1503 ?SF
'BASED ON ORC TABLE 401.4.1.

b.  EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE FOR WALL LOADENG $5 ?CF :

¢. . THE WATER TABLE SHALL BE BﬁLQW THE LOWEST FLOOR LEVEL OF Ti‘ﬁ ‘
STRUCTURE. :

d.  IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONS}ZBKLITY TO-VERIFY THE S(}IL is AD&QUATE TO
SUPPORT. THE STRUCTURE AND THAT: THE PRESUM?TIVE WALL LOADING IS
CORRECT. “NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF D IN WRITING XMMEDMT&Y ZF THE

~ SOIL DOES NOT CONFORM TO THESE CONYJI’I‘IONS ) A : 2

' R&INFGR{:EQ cowcasrz

’MA’?ERIA&S

a - SPECiF!OﬁTXONS, N GENERAL COMPLY WITH ACT: 391- 14 ”S?ECIFiG*\TIONS FOR 3.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE,” ACI 318-14 "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE,” AND ACT 332~14» RESI{}m CODE REQUIR&MENTS
FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE.”

b.  STRUCTURAL CONCRETE

CLASS - LOCATION , FC

I - FOOTINGS, PIERS; L 3000
~ AND UNDERPINNING. , |

i1 INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, ' 3500
WALLS, AND ALL
INTERIOR CONCRETE NOT
OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED.

nr EXTERIOR SLABS ON-GRADE, 4000
5 RETAINING WALLS, BASEMENT (with air)
WALLS, PIERS AND. COLUMNS - "
PLACED INTEGRALLY WITH
BASEMENT WALLS, AND ALL
EXTERIOR CONCRETE NOT
OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED.

. ALL DEFORMESJ REINFORCING BARS FY = 60,000 o
d. ALL WELDED WIRE MESH: ASTM A-185 MINZMUM 8" LAPS

u..

SP&CIECA’IIQ&S* MASONRY' cmsmumow AND MMER:ALS SHALL CONFORM TOALL
REQUIREMENTS OF "SPECIFICATIONS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES (ACI 530.1°13),"

 PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, DETROIT, MICHIGAN, Exasmis'

MGDS{FIQD BY THE REQU?REMEN?S OF THESE CON?RACT QOCUMENTS.

MATEREA&S

CM.U. = 1900.PSL

MORTAR: ASTM €270 (UQJ{NG THE ?ROP&RTY SPECIFICATION METHQ%) .

PAMGRA?H 3.2), TYPE'S, MINIMUM COMPRESSNE STRENGTH = 1800.PSI.

¢, BOND-BEAM AND CORE FELL sASTM C476, COARSE GR FINE 'YYPE ?LACEB PER IRC
SEC?ION R609.

d.  JOINT REINFORCING: HQT%}TPPE{) GALV&MZE{} F}Niﬁﬁ 9: GAG& MINIMUM SK)E

WiRﬁS AND CROSS WIRES, EXCEPT USE 3/16 INCH DIAMETER SIDE WIRES WHERE |

"HEAVY-WEIGHT" IS, REQUIREE) PRO’V}QE ST ANDAR& WEIGHT AT EV&RY OTHER
COURSE MINIMUM UN.O. - ,

¢ BAR REINFORCING: ASTM AﬁiS GRADE 66 UNLESS NO?EB OTHERWEﬁﬁ o

f. WIRE TIES AND ANCHORS: REC’!‘ANGGLAR TY?E 3 16” DIAME’!ER WIRE: TIES (HC}T
DIPPED GALVANIZED).

g.  PROVIDE 100% SOLID BEARING M!NIMUM TﬁREE ‘COURSES UNDER S&AMS TWQ
COURSES UNDER LINTELS, v

h,  FIiL CORE SOLID AROUND. ANCHOR BOLTS - '

i.  PROVIDE 100% SOLID BLOCKS OR SOLIBL\’*FELL’&Q HOLLOW BLOCKS FOR' AT o

‘ LEAST 4" ALL AROUND ALL %’:’XPANSION BOLTS V

LINTELS: PROVIDE LINTELS OVY:IR AL MASONRY: OPENINGS AS. INQICATED ON:THE

. DRAWINGS OR:WHERE NOT NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING FOR EACH 4 INCH%ES OF‘

WALL THICKNESS. USE 6 INCHES m&w&m BEARING EACH END.
MAsON OPENINGS CSECTION -
L31/2X3-/2X 5/16

: | L4X3-1/2X5/16 LLV

57" mgg&a“ ~ L 5X 3-1/2 X 5/16 LLV

“STRUCWRAL STEEL

MATERIM.S ‘

a.  STRUCTURAL STEEL Ci—iA&ib&E!,, ANGLES, PMTES ETC.: ASTM A36, FY = 36 KSI;.
STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGES: ASTM AS?? OR ASTM A992, FY = 50 KSL
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS: ASTM A325OR A490; ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM A307 OR |
A36; ELECTRODES: SERIES E70; STRUCTURAL PIPES: ASTM A53 OR A501; FY 3‘3
KSI MIN; SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR TUBING: ASTM AS00; FY = 46 KSI; - :
EXP‘MSSQN BOLTS: HILTL "KWIK-BOLT T2, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE "STRONG»

"OR APPROVED EQUAL ADHESIVE ANCHORS: HILTI “HI?'~ICE/H1T HY 150 "

SiMPS{)N STRONG-TIE "ACRYLIC-TIE,* TTW RED-HEAD "A7-ACRYLIC"
b, MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON MASONRY = 7-1 1/2, ON CONRETE = 5" INCHES -
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. -
c.  EMBEDMENT LENGTH OF EXPANSION BOLTS m‘m SOLID MASONRY OR. ccmcxm
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: |
%172 INCH DIAMETER BOLTS - 3-1/2 INCHES ﬁma&mam-
2 3/4 INCH DIAMETER BOLTS ----5 INCHES EMBEDMENT *
d.  ALL STEEL PIPE COLUMNS TO BE FIYED; NON-ADJUSTABLE, SCHEDUL& 40. PIPE

C{}NNECYIONﬁ

B(}LTS ?OW{)ER ACTUATE{} FASTEN;‘ERS
38" DIA.@30" QL. 145" DIA. @38“0{:
1/2"DIA. @ 42" O.C. 145" {}IA @ 18" 0.C.-

b, BEAM TO. COLUMN CONNECHONS 10 8E BOLT&Q SH‘EAR TAB OR cAp PLATE 'IYPE ’
CONNECTIONS, WHERE A CONTINUOUS BEAM WITH A CAP PLATE IS USE, -~

PROVIDE MIN. 3/8" S?IFFENER PLATES EACH sz:a& OF BEAM WEB CENT ERED QVER
CQL%JMN : . : S : .

G C@NﬁECﬁOI\!S TO BE' SELECT&D BY THE FABRICA’YOR TO DEVELOP TH& FULL

UNIFORM LOAD CAPACITY OF THE MEMB&& QR ?ORCES SﬁOWN ON:PLANS,
WHICHEV&R IS GREATER. :

d. BEAM QC}N&SEC?IONS AT OPE¥‘$ ?()ﬁKETﬁ IN A FOL}NDATXGN BﬁAM CGNNE(I{}DNS

,,,,,,,

WIYH RCG SﬁCFIONS 502.6. 3 ANS) 582 91 MiNIMi}M i}N{.ﬁSS M(}RE ST RICT
PRQVIS)I{)NS ARE SPECIFIED OR REQUIRED BY DESIGN e

a SH 'RUC'{URAL LUMBE& I&CLU&%I&G BﬁARING ANE) EX?ERIOR WALL 5?0{38 SPRUCE ’
. PINE FIR #2 OR EQUAL, ALLOWABLE STRESSES PER THE NATIONAL QES';IGN :
SPECIFICATION SUPPLEMENT 2018 EDITION; 19% MAX. M.C." .

b, PLYWOOD: CDX, STRUCTURAL JI OR BETTER; EXTERIOR GLUE.- FOR RQ{)F AND

WAB.S PANEL IDENTIFICATION INDEX 24/0 - 7/16 INCH MIN. (WITH PLYWOOD
CLIPS). FOR FLOORS: PANEL IDENTIFICATION INDEX-32/16 -23/32: INCH MIN. -

c.  OSB: FORWALLS: MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THECK WITH 24/16'SPAN RATING, '
EXPOSURE 1. FOR ROOFS:: MINIMUM 7/16 TNCH THICK WITH. 24716 SPAN- -
RATING, EXPOSURE 1. FOR FLOORS: - 23/32 INCH THICK MIN., SWRD»I*F&OGR
WITH SPAN RATING OF 24 OC, EXPOSURE 1, TDNGUE AND GROOVE,

d. MICROLAM.(LVL): MODULUS OF ELAS’IICXW 1 900,000 PSI Fo=2, 699 PSL.

EES}ZGN BASEQ ON iLE\!EL TRUS 301ST

M\&Q EREC?ION SHALL BE: GE)VERNEE} BY THE LAYEST E{)mGN OF:

a.  NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR' WOQ%E) CONsTRUC”{IGN
b.  US.PRODUCTSTANDARD PS1T ;

b ZG 8. IMERNAQGRAL RESi%)E%\Yf}AL CQD%

CGNNE ONS:. ‘ :

a.  JOISTS T{) SIDES OF BEAMS: 16 GA. GAWANIZ%ED ST E) 3OIS1‘ HANGERS UNLEES
SHOWN OTHERWISE. '

b.  JOISTS AND TRUSSES TO TOPS OF WALLS ANE‘ SEAMS 18 GA GAWANIZED
HURRICANE ANCHORS.

¢ SHEATHING TO FLOOR JOISTS - GLHED AND NAIL&D MSE 8d COATE{) SINKERS AT
6 INCHES O/C AT PANEL EDGES AND 12 INCHES C/C:AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.
USE ADHESIVES MEETING APA’ SPECIFICATIONS APG-01 AND: APPLI&D ISZN !
'ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S' RECOMMENDATIONS, -

d. SﬁEATﬁING TO: RQGF TKGSSEE OR RAWE&S NAILESE iJSE 8€¥ CO&TED SINKERS

Sﬁ%gil? PRG\’iE)E PLYWOOD CLI{?S A’Y M§D~$¥’A&$ G‘F PLYWO{)D BE‘IW!E&%‘&

' SUPPORTS. -

e SHEA?'!”KNG TO WALLS ~ NATLED - USE 8d C{)A“fﬁ{) Sf?ﬁKﬁRS AT ) INCHES O.C. AT
PAN&L EDGES AND 12 INCHES Q.C. AT I&TERME&XA?’E SUPPORTS. -ALL VERTICAL
ANQ HORIZONTAL JOINTS ARE TO BE: OVER A CGMMC}N STGQ PLATE BAM)

' ”ARD OR 2X: BLOCKING. '

£ AlL CONNECTORS (HANGERS, NAILS E’i’(l } IN CONTAC?’ WITH TREA"?ED LUMBER

: SWALL BE STAINLESS STEFL. OR HOT DIP GALVANIZED CGMPATIBL& W}TTH THE

CHEMICALS IN THE WOOD, - |

a _“NCRS?E BLOCK: ASTM C90. MINIMUM ?@ET AREA COMPRESSIVE ST RQNGT?*I OF |

a0

| b. . METAL CONNECTOR PLATES: “GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL, ASTM Ad46, GRAQE A

g SILL PLATESTO FOUNDATION - 1/2" DIA, ANCHOR BOLTS AT 6-0" 0.C. AND 12°

" MAXIMUM FROM CORNERS AND ENDS OF PLATES. ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE-
EMBEDED IN THE F’OU&DATIO& A MINIM{}M OF 7" IN CO&CRE’!E OR 15" N
- MASONRY.
h. BUILTUP WOOB BEAMS AND, FLFTCH BEAMS - 1]2“ QIAME“E’ER THRU BOL’?S AT 24"
© 0.C. 2° FROM TOP AND BOTTOM U.N.O. STAGGER TOP AND BOTTOM ROWS 12"

: . 'MULTIPLE STUD QOL&MNS GLUE{} AND NAILED WITH 16d. NALLS AT 12“ o.C

EACH PLY. :
}. . Atk OTHER CON%&C?KONS TOBE P’ﬁR TAB&& 8692 3(1) MINEMUM

: MXSCEL&ANEOUS '
a. . USEONE LINE OF SOLID BLGCﬁNG OR CROSS BRIDGXNG AT 80" QfC MAX. FOR

ALL JOISTS AND RAFTERS, USE SOLID BLOCKING AT JOIST AND RAFTER BEARING.
b.  IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE STRUCTURAL SHEATHING WALL PROVIDE LATERAL

BRACING FOR THE STUDS AND ENTIRE STRUCTURE IF SHEATHING IS NOT-

- PROVIDED, USE SOLID BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT FOR ALL EXTERIOR STUDWALLS

 AND IN’T’ER}ZOR BEARING PARTITIONS AND METAL DIAGONAL BWNG AS
REQUIRED FOR LATERAL'ST, ABILETY OF THE STRUCTURE.

{USE DOUBLE JOIST UNDER INTERIOR PARTITIONS, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE,

- USE DOUBLE STUDS i}Ni)ER BEAM. ANi) £IN'¥EL BEARING, UNLESS SHOWN
OTHERWISE. .
e. . APPLY CONTINUOUS. BEAD. OF ADHESIVE ON JOISTS AND GROOV& OF
TONGUEAND-GROOVE PANELS,

f. . INAREAS WHERE TOP-CHORD OF TRUSSES. 90 N@T R&’CEIVE PLYWQOD Q& 058

. SHEATHING, PROVIDE 1'X 4 CONTINUOUS: BRIBGING PERPEND}ZCULAR TG TQP
CHORDS-AND SPACED AT 3-0"0.C.. ‘

g. ~ BEFORE APPLYING FINISH FLOORING, SET NAILS 1}8 INCH 8UT DG NC)T FXL{. AND

- LIGHTLY. SAND ANY SURFACE ROUGHNESS, PARTICULARLY AT JOINTS AND .
~ AROUND.NALS,
h. " .PROVIDE AND INSTALL BRIDGING FOR PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES AS
. INDICATED ON THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S APPROVED SHOP DRAWINGS.
i, WHEREFLOOR JOISTS SPAN PARALLEL TO FOUNDATION WALLS, PROVIDE 2X

© BLOCKING EQUAL TO THE JOIST DEPTH AT MAXIMUM 24 INCHES ON CENTER
-~ BETWEEN BAND BOARD OVER WALL AND ADJAGENT JOISTS. ' EXTEND BLOCKING
OVER MINIMUM THREE JOIST SPACES. BLOCKING SHALL BE ADEQUATELY
FASTENED TO THE FLOOR SHEATHING.

1?&5&%%&13 woon TRUSSES

MA"%’ER!ALﬁ

a.  LUMBER: SOUTHERN PINE #2, ALLOWABLE STRESSES PER THE NATIONAL DESIGN |

SPECIFICATION SUPPLEMENT, 2018 EDITION; 19% MAX: M.C

COATING CLASS G60-PER ASTM A525. MANUFACTURE WITH HOLES, PLUGS,
. TEETH C}R PRONGS UNIFGRMLY SPACEQ AND’ FQRM‘&Q

DESIGN: | | . \
a. TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD: . 25PSF | |
“TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: 10 PSF
. BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD: 5 PSF
. BOTTOM CHORD W& L(?AD' o 5 PSF
- NET WIND UPLIFT: ~ BPSF

b.  ‘FINAL DESIGN OF MEMBERS AN{) C@NNﬁCﬁONS ISTOBE BY A PROFESS‘{ONAL
. ENGINEER, REGISTERED IN OHIO E(PERIENC!ED N SIMIL&R DESIGN, RETAINEB
BY THE MANUFACTURER.
. . 'SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL EXHIBIT THE SEAL OF THE ENGINEER R%PONSI&& FOR
“THE TRUSS DESIGN.
- MAXIMUM LIVE LOAD: %FL&CXEON 1570 BE USGG
& jMAX?MUM TOTAL LOAD QEFLECKON 15 T{) BE 1/240.

138

MiS{Zﬁi},ANEOUES

&  “BOLTTOP CHORDS OF ALL Mi}LT{PLE TR{}SSES TOGIETHER me 1/2" DIAMETER

_ BOLTS AT 40" 0.C." BOLT WEB MEMBERS TOGETHER WITH-1/2" DIAMETER BOLTS
- AT 2-0".0.C, AT CONCENTRATED LOADS, OR PER TRBSﬁ DESIGNER :

RECOMMENDATIONS,

‘b IN AREAS WHERE TOP'CHORDS OF TRUSSES DO NOT. RECEIVE PLYWOOD

| SHEATHING, PROVIDE 1 X4 CGNTXNUOU& ERIQGING PERPEND}ZCULAR “i"{) TOP
. CHORDS AND SPACED AT 3-0" 0.C, ’
¢ TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL SUBMIT -COPIES. QF THE FENAL APPRC)\!ED
© - FABRICATION DRAWINGS YO THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, OFFICE OF
, CGNSTRUCT}O% COM?LIANC&‘? PRIOR Tﬁ) FABRICAT!ON AND ERECTIO&

: PR&&NG:NEE% woeb :}strs

MATERIALS: PROVIDE ENGINEERED: WC}O{") PRODUCTS. ANE) INSYMLED SYSTEMS WHICH

| HAVE BEEN ENGINEERED, MANUFACTURED, FABRICATED AND INSTALLED TO; MEET THE

S?ECIFIED ?ERF()RMANCE REQUIREMENTS AND REF&RENCEE) BBXU)ING CODE '

| DESIGN:

B DEFLECTIGN REQUIRENENTS MAXIMUM LNE LOAD QEFECFIGN IS 10 BE 1/360.

© MAXIMUM TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION IS TO BE UZ@G

b, LOADING REQUIREMENTS: LIVE LOAD: = 40: PSF, DEAD. LOAQ 15 PSF MINIMUM
FOR FLOORS, INCREASE WHERE REQUIRED FOR SPECiFfC FLOOR FINISHES..

¢ FINAL DESIGN OF MEMBERS AND'CONNECTIONS IS70: BEBY A PROFESSIM
ENGINEER, REGISTERED IN OHIO ﬁXPERIﬁNQE‘& N $IM§LAR DESIGN ﬁET AINE{) BY TH& .

MANUFACY URER.-
- SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCG{.AT{QNS SHALL INDL{CATE C@MPLIANCE WI’T%‘Z

',SPECIFI&G PERFORMANCE, CODE AND MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS.
e . PRODUCT DATAT SUMBIT MANUFACTURER'S DATA'SHEETS ON '&ACH PRQBGCY TQ‘

BE USED, INCLUDING, PREPARATION INST RUCTIONS AND: KEECQMMEMBA“%‘IONS
STORAGE AND’ %NDLI%‘%G RﬁQUIRﬁMENTS INSTALLATIGN MET ﬁODS ~
MQSCE&ANEOUS -

- STORE PRC#{)UCT S UNT.{L READY FQR INST ALLATXON N ACCGRQANCE WIT H

o MANQFACY URER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO PROTECT AND' PREVENT DAMAGE. -
© b, MAINTAIN ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS WETHIN LIMITS: RﬁC@MﬁEM&ED BY

MANUFACT URER FOR OPTIMUM RESULTS: DO-NOT INSTALL PRODUCTS U&QER

: ENWRGNMENTAL CONDITIONS QUTSIDE MANUFACTURER'S LIMITS,

“PROVIDE ENGXNFERES{) C{)NNECT ORS 3PECIFICALLY DESIGMEE) F{)R CGNNEC}’I(}N

- T\'P& ANDY APPLICATIONS. -
4. PROVIDE NAIL'AND FAST! EMER TYPE AN{) SIZES PER MEMBER MAN&FACFUR&R‘S

DETAILS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

e INSTALL IN ACCORQANC& W‘I{TH MANQFAC?UR&R‘S INSTRUCYIONS AND APPRO\I‘ED-

SHOP DRAWINGS. -~ -
£ CONDITIONS AND ?RAC?ICES NOT PERMITTED: .
- DO NOT PLACE HOLJE.‘S CLOSER TO SGPPORTS THAN RECOMM&NDE‘:‘) BY :
MANUFACTURER -
- DO NOT OVER CUT HOLES AND {}AMAGE FLO&R JOXS?S
‘DO NOT MAKE HOLES Wlfﬂ*i HAMMER QNLESS A KN(}G(OU? IS ?ROWD&D FOR
'I'HIS PURPOSE o
- DONOT HAMMER ON FLANGQ ANDY DAMAGE JOIST
- DO NOT CUT, NOTCH OR DRILL FLANGE
DO NOT USE 16d OR LARGER NAILS IN FLANGE ‘
DO NOT BEVEL CUT JOIST ENDS INSIDE EDGE OF BEARING -
DO NOT SUPPORT JOIST ON WEB
© DO NOT INSTALL VI$IBLY QAMAGED JOISTS

e e
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Kelly Wicker

From: Beth Harpster <hethharpster@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, March 26, 2021 1:11 PM

To: Kelly Wicker; James Ross; Timothy J. Harpster; Beth Harpster; Ellen Barnard
Subject: Response to comments Variance request 239 Crossing Creek N.
Attachments: Enlarged Site Plan.pdf

Project 239 Crossing Crk N Variance Comment Letter:

We hope you find these responses clear and helpful. The isolation of the pandemic has been taxing on
Marilyn’s health and we are eager to pursue this project. Please do not hesitate to reach out to us if we
can be of further assistance.

Community Development

2.
3.

4, Chapter 1131.04(a) provides that a statement or evidence should be provided as to the special
circumstances as

5. to why the variance is necessary. The special circumstances apply to the land. In this case why the
side yard setbacks cannot be met. Please provide additional information as to why the proposed
addition cannot be located to the rear of the structure or eisewhere

8. onthe lotin an area that meets code requirements.

7.

The additional building structure, or any additional structure for that matter, has only one option on this land
and that is the west side of our existing house. The east side of the house is 6 feet from the property line, the
rear of the house (south) has an in-ground pool, and pursuing an addition to the front yard (north) would be
visually imposing in our well-kept neighborhood of custom homes.

3.
4,
5. The size of the site plan is difficult to read (approximately 75% of the page are notes that aren't relevant

6. to the variance). Please enlarge the site plan or modify the original survey to show the requested
improvements. This will be beneficial to discussions at the public hearing.

o =~

Refer to attached drawing.



10.
11.

12. The request statement indicated that a variance was requested to allow for a garage of more than 800
square feet.

13. Please clarify the size of the garage (existing and new).

14.

Existing Garage is 689 sq ft

Plan for Original Garage reduce to 468 sq ft; Plan for New Garage addition 492 sq ft; Total Garage after
Construction = ~960 sq ft

5.
6.

7. The purpose of the addition is confusing. The statement discusses a bedroom, ADA bathroom, laundry
room, etc.

8. From the site plan and elevations, it appears the addition first floor is a garage and the second floor is
a study and deck. Please clarify.

9.

The purpose of the entire renovation is to accommodate our mother, Marilynt, and her caregiver into our home.
This is a multi-part project that is similar in ways to a shifting puzzie. The space in our home that we will lose to
the modifications are a first floor multipurpose office room, laundry room, half- bathroom, coat closet and
garage entry space. The space of these aforementioned rooms will be rebuilt to a room and ADA full-bathroom
for Marilyn. The next step is to build into one bay of our existing garage to replace the laundry room, entryway
and coat closet and the result is losing one of our current 3 garage bays. The structure addition is to replace
the garage space lost to the modifications inside the home. We are a family of 5 and currently have 2 drivers,
but our children are almost 15 (in June), 13, and 10. Thus there are 2 who will be driving in the near future.
Additionally we will have a handicap-modified minivan for transporting Marilyn. Because of this we feel it is
necessary to replace the garage bay that we would lose to remodeling. The structure addition replaces the
garage bay, and the space above the garage is intended to replace the home office that we would lose to the
in house modifications. The deck is off of the second level and is for pleasure as well as safety for it allows full
visualization of the pool.

It is necessary to mention that the new garage space is intentionally and necessarily oversized to
accommodate the van and its handicapped ramp and also a ramp into our home. The remaining original
garage bays would not be wide enough to fit the van and its ramp.
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April 13,2021

Timothy J Beth A Harpster

239 Crossing Crk N

Columbus, OH 43230

RE: Project 239 Crossing Crk N Variance Comment Letter

Dear Timothy J Beth A Harpster:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project.

Parks
1. No Comment

Community Development
2. The request statement indicated that a variance was requested to allow for a garage of more than 800
square feet. Please clarify the size of the garage (existing and new).

4/12/21 - Response to comments indicates that the total size of the garage is approximately 960
square feet. This meets the code requirements of 1/3 the size of the house. A variance is not
necessary.

Engineering

3. No comments.

Fire District

4. The Fire Division has no objection to the Variance for the set back. This type variance is not referenced
in the 2017 Ohio Fire Code.

Building

5. Project shall comply with the building code - although no comments regarding the side-yard variance.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Administrative Assistant

200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4010 (Phone) 614.342.4100 (Fax)
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Gahanna

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

STAFF REPORT

Reguest Summary

A variance has been requested to permit an addition on the home at 239 Crossing Creek N. A variance
to allow a side yard setback of 5.5’ on the west side of the property is requested. The property is zoned
single family (SF-2). SF-2 requires a 10’ side yard setback. The home was built in 1989 and was built to a
side yard setback of 6.9’ on the east and approximately 20’ on the west.

Staff has researched the history of the property. In 1989 the property was zoned R-2. R-2 required a
minimum side yard setback of 7.5’. The change in zoning code explains why this home and other homes
in the neighborhood were built to standards that differ from today’s code requirements. Staff could not
find any record of a previous variance that would have permitted the reduced setback on the eastern
side yard.

Variance
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply:
a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in
the application.
b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights.
c¢) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such
neighborhood.

Recommendation

There appears to be limited space for the addition as the survey indicates much of the rear yard is
occupied by a pool. Staff does have concerns with side yard setbacks well below code requirements on
both side yards. Doing such can give the appearance of the lot being overbuilt. However, the
neighboring home to the west, the area of the variance, does not have any windows on this elevation.
This should help minimize any negative impacts of the variance on the neighboring property but does
not mitigate impacts from the street.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Site Plan

Area of proposed\
addition
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

Street View
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Location/Zoning Map
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Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
Director of Planning
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